
gives permanent beauty to or is a permanent darkener of the eye-
brows and eyelashes; that it is safe and harmless, and is a new dis-
covery.

No. 2655. An order to cease and desist from using unfair
methods of competition, in violation of Section 5 of the Federal
Trade Commission Act, has been entered against a group of manu-
facturers of and dealers in radio sets and radio parts. The order
also is directed against two companies manufacturing and selling
escutcheons and name plates for use in radio products.

The order prohibits the respondents from using as marks or
brands on their products certain well-known and long established
names of other manufacturers and dealers in the radio and like in-
dustries without consent of the lawful owners of such names.

According to findings in the case, among the names, brands and
symbols adopted and used by the respondents, without authority
from the owners, are Marconi, Edison, Bell, Victor, Majestic and
Brunswick, and the letters R.C.A. and G. E., standing alone or
with other words, or colorable imitations or simulations thereof.

Metal Etching Corporation, 1001 Essex St., Brooklyn, and its
president, M. Hermann, and Crowe Nameplate and Manufacturing
Co., 1749 Grace St., Chicago, and its officers, E. C. Coolidge and I.
Robinson Smith, are ordered to discontinue selling or distributing
escutcheons and name plates, bearing the trade -marks and names in
question, to manufacturers, assemblers or dealers in radio products,
except to the owners of such trade names or marks, or to the
licensees of the owners.

The order further directs that the respondent manufacturers and
dealers cease representing, directly or indirectly, through use of trade
names or marks of which they are not the owners, and without the
permission of the lawful owners, that their radio products are those
manufactured, sold, endorsed or licensed by the late Thomas A.
Edison, Thomas A. Edison, Inc., American Telephone & Telegraph
Co., Western Electric Co., Marconi Wireless Telegraph Company of
America, Radio Corporation of America, Victor Talking Machine
Co., Brunswick-Balke-Collender Co., Warner Brothers Pictures, Inc.,
and its subsidiary, Brunswick Radio Corporation, Grigsby-Grunow
Co., Majestic Radio and Television Corporation, and General Elec-
tric Co.

The respondent manufacturers and dealers who are ordered to
cease and desist from unfair methods of competition, together with
their officers or agents, are: King Trading Corporation, 51 Vesey St.,
New York, and Royal Radio Co., Inc., 168 Washington St., New
York, and A. M. Frank, David Morrison and Murray Auerbach ;
Harvard Radio Tube Testing Stations of Pennsylvania, Inc., 208
North Broad St., Philadelphia, and Jules M. Schoenberg; Ross Dis-
tributing Co., 2020 Chancellor St., Philadelphia, and Larry B. Ross;
Sun Radio & Service Supply Corporation, 938 F St., Washington,
and Emanuel Rosensweig; Schiller Bros., Inc., 922 F St., Washing-
ton, and Louis S. Schiller; Peter Robbins, trading as Robbins Radio
Co. and as Ambassador Radio Co., 940 F St., Washington, and F. C.
Scruggs, trading as Call Radio Co., 636 H St., N. E., Washington.

The complaint in this case was dismissed as to the following re-
spondent companies and their officers for the reason that there was
no evidence to establish the allegations made against them: Etched
Products Corporation, 3901 Queens Boulevard, Long Island City,
N. Y., and Albert Nierenberg and Walter H. Miller; Electro Chemi-
cal & Engraving Co., 1100 Brook Ave., New York, and F. E.
Switzer, N. L. Jacobus, Robert Schlesinger, Julius Erdoes and L. S.
Southwick; Premier Metal Etching Co., 2103 44th Ave., Long
Island City, N. Y., and Herbert Pape, Karl D. Johnson, Ernest A.
Rottach, and Hugo Lehrfeld; American Emblem Co., 22 East 40th
St., New York, and Paul B. Williams, Clarence S. C. Williams,
James Eels, Fred B. King and Edgar Denton, Jr.

The case was closed without prejudice as to the following respond-
ents: Metro Manufacturing Co., Inc., Metro Radio Corporation,
Metro Sales Co., Inc., Pyramid Distributors, Inc., and Regina Gadol,
George Levine and Max Scafford.

Findings are that all of the respondents, except those against
whom the complaint was dismissed or the case closed without
prejudice, have cooperated among themselves and with one another
and are engaged in a scheme to deceive the public and to compete
unfairly with other manufacturers and dealers in radio products.

No. 2753. Prohibiting unfair methods of competition in the
salq of a preparation designated "Sunlife Chlorophyllian Oil," an
order to cease and desist has been entered against C. C. Miller,
W. B. Mather, W. M. Louisson, H. M. Young, D. A. Lester,
and L. D. Marr, trading as Sunlife Chlorophyllian Labora-
tories, Ltd., 2702 South Hill St., Los Angeles.

The order directs the respondents to discontinue representing in
any manner that their preparation will cure, or is a competent and
an effective treatment for, or will relieve, nervous tension, muscular
rheumatism, lumbago, gouty conditions, coughs and colds, sprains,
cuts, burns and arthritis.

The respondents also are ordered to cease representing through
use of the word "Sunlife", alone or with other words in their trade
name or in any manner, that their product contains any beneficial
elements of the natural rays of the sun or that it will bring the bene-
ficial effects of sunshine to users.

No. 2812. Millinery Quality Guild, Inc., 711 Fifth Ave.,
New York, and 24 member and affiliate companies manufacturing
high quality women's hats and credited with being a substantial ma-
jority of the originators of leading styles and designs used in their
class of trade, are named respondents in an order to cease and de-
sist.

These companies, through their guild, effected a cooperative plan
which had a tendency unduly to hinder competition and create a
monopoly in interstate commerce in violation of Section 5 of the
Federal Trade Commission Act, according to findings in the case.

This plan is said to have involved a "declaration of cooperation"
among and between the 24 companies and 1600 high grade retailers
in several States who, according to findings, agreed to promote and
observe the guild rules intended to prevent piracy of styles and de-
signs originated by the company members and to restrict the sale
of high grade millinery to models originated by such members.

No. 2886. Discontinuance of false advertising in the sale of
baby chicks has been directed in an order entered against Gusta
Atz, Milltown, Ind., trading as Atz's Hatchery, Atz's Blue
Mount Hatchery and Atz's Mammoth Hatchery.

The respondent was ordered to cease and desist from representing
that baby chicks hatched from pullet eggs are hatched from hen's
eggs or from old hens' eggs, or that baby chicks are from eggs of
flocks 100 per cent blood -tested, when they are from flocks over
which the respondent has not had continuous control and supervi-
sion since such flocks were tested.

No. 2899. Engaged in the interstate sale of a liquid finish for
shoes and certain other articles, designated "Say -An -Upper",
Perfect Manufacturing Co., 3325 Madison Road, Cincinnati,
has been ordered to cease and desist from exaggerating the earnings
agents may realize through selling the preparation and from mis-
representing its qualities and the results which may be obtained
from its use.

Findings in the case are that the respondent company advertised
that its product has unusual sales appeal and that large sums of
money may easily be made by agents, one representation being to
the effect that earnings up to $5,000 a year should be reached by
quite a few salesmen.

No. 3013. Trading as American Remedy Co., 301 Green St.,
Philadelphia, Jean G. Subin, Israel Subin and John N.
Kinderman have been ordered to cease and desist from false
representations in connection with the sale of "American Purest
Aspirin", which they distribute in interstate commerce.

The respondents are ordered to discontinue advertising that their
product is registered in the United States Patent Office, that it is
the purest aspirin in America and superior to other products com-
posed of similar ingredients, and that it is a cure for colds and a
competent and effective treatment or palliative for all aches and
pains.

FTC CLOSES CASE
No. 2649. The Federal Trade Commission has issued an order

closing its case against M. Swift & Sons, Inc., of Hartford, Conn.,
charged with unfair competition in the sale of gold leaf of the type
used for gold lettering on signs and for gilding articles like badges
and lead pencils. The Commission reserved the right to resume
prosecution should the facts so warrant. The complaint alleging
these practices was issued December 7, 1935.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS
COMMISSION ACTION

Hearing Calendar
The following broadcast hearings are scheduled at the

Commission for the week beginning Monday, May 10:

Monday, May 10

HEARING BEFORE AN EXAMINER
(Broadcast)

NEW-T. E. Kirksey, Waco, Tex.-C. P., 930 kc., 250 watts, 500
watts LS, unlimited time.

WBZA-Westinghouse Electric and Manufacturing Co., Springfield,
Mass.-C. P., 550 kc., 1 KW, unlimited time (requests facili-
ties WDEV).
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